

Public Law 103-437
103d Congress

An Act

To make technical improvements in the United States Code by amending provisions to reflect the current names of congressional committees.

Nov. 2, 1994
[H.R. 4777]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 1, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 112b(a) of title 1, United States Code, is amended by striking “Committee on International Relations” and substituting “Committee on Foreign Affairs”.

SEC. 2. TITLE 2, UNITED STATES CODE.

(a) Section 214(e) of the Postal Revenue and Federal Salary Act of 1967 (2 U.S.C. 74a-2) is amended by striking “Internal Revenue”.

(b) Section 1(b) of House Resolution 1047, approved April 4, 1978, and enacted into law by section 111 of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1979 (2 U.S.C. 130-1(b)), is amended by striking “Committee on International Relations” and substituting “Committee on Foreign Affairs”.

SEC. 3. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

(a) Section 1304(e)(6) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “Committees on Post Office and Civil Service of the Senate and House” and substituting “Committee on Governmental Affairs of the Senate and the Committee on Post Office and Civil Service of the House”.

(b) Section 2954 of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking “Committee on Government Operations of the Senate” and substituting “Committee on Governmental Affairs of the Senate”.

SEC. 4. TITLE 7, UNITED STATES CODE.

(a) The following provisions are amended by striking “Committee on Agriculture and Forestry” and substituting “Committee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and Forestry”:

(1) section 11(b)(5) of the United States Grain Standards Act (7 U.S.C. 87(b)(5)).

(2) section 407(d) of the Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921 (7 U.S.C. 228(d)).

(3) section 6 of the Act of May 20, 1936 (7 U.S.C. 906).

(4) section 32(e) of the Bankhead-Jones Farm Tenant Act (7 U.S.C. 1011(e)).

(5) section 317(i)(2) of the Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 (7 U.S.C. 1314c(i)(2)).

(6) section 104(c) of the Agricultural Act of 1949 (7 U.S.C. 1444a(c)).

(A) strike “Committee on Science and Technology” and substitute “Committee on Science, Space, and Technology”; and

(B) strike “Committee on Commerce” and substitute “Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation”.

SEC. 6. TITLE 16, UNITED STATES CODE.

(a) The following provisions are amended by striking “Committees on Interior and Insular Affairs of the United States Congress” each place it appears and substituting “Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate and the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives”:

(1) section 6 of the Act of August 18, 1970 (16 U.S.C. 1a-3).

(2) section 10(b)(4) of the Grand Canyon National Park Enlargement Act (16 U.S.C. 228i(b)(4)).

(3) sections 2(a) and 4(b) of the Act of July 4, 1976 (16 U.S.C. 410aa-1(a), 410aa-3(b)).

(4) section 1 of the Act of January 3, 1975 (16 U.S.C. 459j).

(5) section 2(a) of the Act of December 27, 1974 (16 U.S.C. 460ff-1(a)).

(6) section 1(c) of the Act of October 11, 1974 (16 U.S.C. 698(c)).

(7) section 7(b)(i) of the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1278(b)(i)).

(b) Section 8 of the Act of August 18, 1970 (16 U.S.C. 1a-5) is amended as follows:

(1) In subsection (a), strike “Interior and Insular Affairs” and substitute “Natural Resources”.

(2) In subsection (b), strike “Within six months of the date of enactment of this subsection, the Secretary shall submit to the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs” and substitute “The Secretary shall submit to the Committee on Natural Resources”.

(c) Section 12(a) and (c) of the Act of August 18, 1970 (16 U.S.C. 1a-7(a), (c)), is amended by striking “Committees on Interior and Insular Affairs” and substituting “Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate and the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives”.

(d) The following provisions are amended by striking “Interior and Insular Affairs” and substituting “Natural Resources”:

(1) section 4(b) of the Act of October 24, 1984 (16 U.S.C. 1a-8(b)).

(2) section 1213 of the Civil War Sites Study Act of 1990 (16 U.S.C. 1a-9).

(3) section 4(d) of the Act of July 27, 1990 (16 U.S.C. 19jj-3(d)).

(4) section 2 of the Joint Resolution of June 19, 1986 (16 U.S.C. 45a-1(note)).

(5) sections 314(b)(1) and 507(c)(1) of the National Parks and Recreation Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 45f(b)(1), 460kk(c)(1)).

(6) section 4 of the Act of July 21, 1968 (16 U.S.C. 47-5).

(7) section 2(c) of the Act of October 2, 1968 (16 U.S.C. 79b(c)).

(8) sections 4(b)(3) and 9 of the Wolf Trap Farm Park Act (16 U.S.C. 284c(b)(3), 284h).

(9) section 104(a)(2) and (j) of the Everglades National Park Protection and Expansion Act of 1989 (16 U.S.C. 410r-8(a)(2), (j)).

(10) section 101 of the Act of June 28, 1980 (16 U.S.C. 410gg).

(11) sections 2(b) and 4(d)(1) of the San Francisco Maritime National Historical Park Act of 1988 (16 U.S.C. 410nn(b), 410nn-2(d)(1)).

(12) section 205 of the Act of June 27, 1990 (16 U.S.C. 410rr-4).

(13) section 105(c)(1) of the Omnibus Insular Areas Act of 1992 (16 U.S.C. 410tt-3(c)(1)).

(14) section 9 of the Marsh-Billings National Historical Park Establishment Act (16 U.S.C. 410vv-7).

(15) sections 1(b)(2)(A) and 3(d) of the Act of December 23, 1987 (16 U.S.C. 426n(b)(2)(A), 426o-1(d)).

(16) section 2(a) of the Act of September 13, 1962 (16 U.S.C. 459c-1(a)).

(17) section 12(e)(4)(B) of the Act of October 21, 1970 (16 U.S.C. 460x-11(e)(4)(B)).

(18) sections 101, 104(b), 302(c), 303(b), and 304(b)(2) of the Act of August 15, 1978 (16 U.S.C. 460ii, 460ii-3(b), 2302(c), 2303(b), 2304(b)(2)).

(19) section 507(c) of the Act of December 31, 1987 (16 U.S.C. 460uu-47(c)).

(20) section 13 of the Winding Stair Mountain National Recreation and Wilderness Area Act (16 U.S.C. 460vv-11).

(21) section 201(c) of the West Virginia National Interest River Conservation Act of 1987 (16 U.S.C. 460ww(c)).

(22) section 106 of the Arizona-Idaho Conservation Act of 1988 (16 U.S.C. 460xx-5).

(23) section 5(a)(1) of the Red Rock Canyon National Conservation Area Establishment Act of 1990 (16 U.S.C. 460ccc-3(a)(1)).

(24) sections 201(c) and (k) and 503(d) of the Act of November 28, 1990 (16 U.S.C. 460ddd(c), (k), 460eee-1(d)).

(25) section 5 of the Chattahoochee National Forest Protection Act of 1991 (16 U.S.C. 460ggg-3).

(26) section 120(b) of the Act of March 5, 1980 (16 U.S.C. 467b(b)).

(27) section 5(c) of the Act of June 27, 1960 (16 U.S.C. 469a-3(c)).

(28) sections 208(3) and 401(b) of the National Historic Preservation Act Amendments of 1980 (16 U.S.C. 469c-2(3), 470a-1(b)).

(29) sections 101(a)(1)(B), 212(b), and 307 (a) and (b) of the National Historic Preservation Act (16 U.S.C. 470a(a)(1)(B), 470t(b), 470w-6(a), (b)).

(30) section 10(a) and (c) of the Archaeological Resources Protection Act of 1979 (16 U.S.C. 470ii(a), (c)).

(31) sections 706(a) and 1315(d) of the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (16 U.S.C. 539e(a), 3203(d)).

(32) section 205(c) of the Act of December 19, 1980 (16 U.S.C. 542d(c)).

(33) section 301 of the California Wilderness Act of 1984 (16 U.S.C. 543).

(34) section 4(c) of the Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Act (16 U.S.C. 544b(c)).

(35) section 498(b) of the Customs and Trade Act of 1990 (16 U.S.C. 620i(b)).

(36) section 4(b)(2)(B) of the Little River Canyon National Preserve Act of 1992 (16 U.S.C. 698s(b)(2)(B)).

(37) section 2404(a) of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (16 U.S.C. 797(note)).

(38) sections 5 (e) and (f) and 10(a)(2) of the National Trails System Act (16 U.S.C. 1244(e), (f), 1249(a)(2)).

(39) section 2 of the Act of August 3, 1992 (16 U.S.C. 1244(note)).

(40) section 3(a)(19) of the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1274(a)(19)).

(41) section 3(1) of the Emergency Wetlands Resources Act of 1986 (16 U.S.C. 3902(1)).

(42) section 605(b)(1) of the International Forestry Cooperation Act of 1990 (16 U.S.C. 4503a(b)(1)).

(43) section 7 of the Pacific Yew Act (16 U.S.C. 4806).

(e) Section 603(a) of the Act of October 2, 1968 (16 U.S.C. 90e-2(a)) is amended by striking "Interior and Insular Affairs Committees of the United States Senate and House of Representatives" and substituting "Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate and the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives".

(f) Section 101 of the Act of January 8, 1971 (16 U.S.C. 160a), is amended by striking "Committees on Interior and Insular Affairs of both the Senate and the House of Representatives" and substituting "Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate and the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives".

(g) Section 3(a)(3) of the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal Development Act (16 U.S.C. 410y-1(a)(3)) is amended by striking "Committees on Interior and Insular Affairs of the United States House of Representatives and Senate" and substituting "Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate and the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives".

(h) The following provisions are amended by striking "Committees on Interior and Insular Affairs of the Congress of the United States" and substituting "Committee on Energy and Natural Resources of the Senate and the Committee on Natural Resources of the House of Representatives":

(1) section 1(a) of the Act of June 30, 1976 (16 U.S.C. 410bb(a)).

(2) section 1 of the Act of June 30, 1944 (16 U.S.C. 450bb).

(i) Section 6 of the Act of August 18, 1978 (16 U.S.C. 410dd) is amended as follows:

(1) In subsection (b), strike "Interior and Insular Affairs" and substitute "Natural Resources".

(2) Subsection (h) is repealed.

(j) Section 201 of the Act of November 10, 1978 (16 U.S.C. 410ee) is amended as follows:

(1) In subsection (a), strike "Interior and Insular Affairs" and substitute "Natural Resources".

(2) In subsection (f)(2), strike the last sentence.